
 

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £0.98 in 
printing costs 

 
 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith. 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate 
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643694 / 643513 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Democratic Services 
 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       
Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 
Dyddiad/Date: Wednesday, 4 September 2024 

 

Dear Councillor,  
 
EXTRAORDINARY CABINET 
 
An Extraordinary Meeting of Cabinet will be held Hybrid in the Council Chamber - Civic Offices, 
Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB on Tuesday, 10 September 2024 at 14:30. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence    

 To receive apologies for absence from Members.  
 

2.  Declarations of Interest    
 To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 

accordance with the provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 
1 September 2008. 
 

3.  Revised Home-To-School Transport Policy  
 

3 - 48 

4.  Urgent Items    

 To consider any items of business that by reason of special circumstances the chairperson 
is of the opinion should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency in accordance 
with paragraph 2.4 (e) of the Cabinet Procedure Rules within the Constitution. 
 

Note: This will be a Hybrid meeting and Members and Officers will be attending in the Council 
Chamber, Civic Offices, Angel Street Bridgend / Remotely via Microsoft Teams. The meeting 
will be recorded for subsequent transmission via the Council’s internet site which will be 
available as soon as practicable after the meeting. If you would like to view this meeting live, 
please contact cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk or tel. 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 / 
643159. 
 
Yours faithfully 
K Watson 
Chief Officer, Legal and Regulatory Services, HR and Corporate Policy  
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk


Councillors: Councillors Councillors 
JC Spanswick 
N Farr 
J Gebbie 

HM Williams 
E L P Caparros 
P Davies 

M J Evans 
M Jones 



 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to:  

 

 seek Cabinet approval for the new Home-to-School Transport Policy. 
 

2. Background 
 
2.1 On 23 July 2024 Cabinet considered the outcome of a public consultation on 

proposed changes to the local authority’s current Home-to-School/College 
Transport Policy.  The following five proposals were presented to Cabinet: 

 

 Proposal 1 - Withdrawal of transport for all learners benefitting from an identified  
and available (safe) walking route to school in line with statutory distances of 
two miles for primary school pupils and three miles for secondary school pupils. 

 Proposal 2 - Removal of the ‘sibling’ and ‘in-receipt’ protection for pupils. 

 Proposal 3 - Removal of all transport for Nursery pupils (excluding Welsh-
medium and faith-based education). 

 Proposal 4 - Removal of all Post-16 transport (excluding Welsh-medium and  

 faith-based education). 

 Proposal 5 - The offer to parents/carers of pupils with additional learning needs  
(ALN) the option of a ‘personal transport budget’. 
 

 
Meeting of:  

 
CABINET 

 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
10 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
REVISED HOME-TO-SCHOOL TRANSPORT POLICY 

 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

CORPORATE DIRECTOR EDUCATION, EARLY YEARS AND 
YOUNG PEOPLE 

Responsible 
Officer:  

 
ROBIN DAVIES 

GROUP MANAGER STRATEGY, PERFORMANCE AND 
SUPPORT 

 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

The is no effect on the policy framework and procedure 
rules 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

Following the Cabinet decision on 23 July 2024 to accept 
proposed changes to the local authority’s current Home-to-

School/College Transport Po

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET - DYDD MAWRTH, 10 MEDI 2024 

 

COFNOD O GYFARFOD Y CABINET A GYNHALIWYD AR FFURF HYBRID YN SIAMBR Y CYNGOR - Y SWYDDFEYDD DINESIG, STRYD 
YR ANGEL, PEN-Y-BONT AR OGWR, CF31 4WB AR DDYDD MAWRTH, 10 MEDI 2024 AM 14:30 
 
 

Yn bresennol 
 

Y Cynghorydd JC Spanswick – Cadeirydd 
 
N Farr HM Williams P Davies M J Evans 
M Jones    

 
 

Yn Bresennol yn Rhithiol 
 

J Gebbie 
 

   

 
 
Swyddogion: 
 
Carys Lord Prif Swyddog - Cyllid, Tai a Newid 
Janine Nightingale Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol - Cymunedau 
Kelly Watson Prif Swyddog - Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddio, AD a Pholisi Corfforaethol 
Lindsay Harvey Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol - Addysg, Blynyddoedd Cynnar a Phobl Ifanc 
Michael Pitman Swyddog Cymorth Technegol - Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 
Robin Davies Rheolwr Grŵp -Strategaeth Fusnes a Pherfformiad 
 
 
 
Datganiadau o Fuddiant 
 
Y Cynghorydd Hywel Williams - Personol - Wyrion yn cael trafnidiaeth o'r cartref i'r ysgol 
Y Cynghorydd Neelo Farr -Rhagfarnus - Wyrion yn byw gyda'r Cynghorydd Farr ac yn cael trafnidiaeth am ddim 
 
 



CABINET - DYDD MAWRTH, 10 MEDI 2024 

 

 
 
 

360. Adolygu Polisi Trafnidiaeth o'r Cartref i'r Ysgol 
 

 

Penderfyniad 
 

Cyflwynodd Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol Addysg, Blynyddoedd Cynnar a Phobl Ifanc adroddiad oedd yn 
ceisio cymeradwyaeth y Cabinet i'r Polisi Trafnidiaeth o'r Cartref i'r Ysgol. 
 
Eglurodd bod newidiadau sylweddol angen eu gwneud i'r Polisi Trafnidiaeth o'r Cartref i'r Ysgol yn dilyn 
penderfyniad Cabinet ar 23 Gorffennaf 2024.  Roedd gofyn i'r Awdurdod Lleol gyhoeddi ei drefniadau polisi 
teithio dysgwyr erbyn Hydref 2024 ac felly, mae Polisi Trafnidiaeth o'r Cartref i'r Ysgol wedi ei ddrafftio a'i 
gynnwys yn Atodiad 1 oedd yn ymgorffori cynigion 1 - 4 fel y nodir yn yr adroddiad.  
 
Gofynnodd Aelodau'r Cabinet am eglurhad ynghylch Deddf Cydraddoldeb 2010. Nodwyd, pe bai'n cael ei 
gymeradwyo, y byddai ysgolion Saesneg dan anfantais o'u cymharu ag ysgolion Cyfrwng Cymraeg 
 
Nododd Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol Addysg, Blynyddoedd Cynnar a Phobl Ifanc bod Asesiad o'r Effaith ar 
Gydraddoldeb llawn wedi'i gynnal yng nghyfarfod diwethaf y Cabinet lle ystyriwyd polisi a bod ystyriaeth 
briodol gael ei rhoi.  
 
Ychwanegodd Rheolwr y Grŵp Strategaeth Busnes a Pherfformiad at hyn gan nodi bod gan yr Awdurdod 
Lleol ddyletswydd statudol i hyrwyddo'r Iaith Gymraeg ac addysg Cyfrwng Cymraeg. Roedd yr un peth yn 
wir am ysgolion ffydd. Oherwydd nifer cyfyngedig y ddau gyfrwng, yn ogystal â'r gofyn i hyrwyddo'r rhain a 
sicrhau nad ydynt dan anfantais, mae mwy o bwyslais ar y rhain.  
 
PENDERFYNWYD: Yn dilyn trafod yr angen i gydymffurfio â'r ddyletswydd statudol, cytunodd y Cabinet i 
gymeradwyo'r polisi Trafnidiaeth o'r Cartref i'r Ysgol diwygiedig yn Atodiad 1 i'w weithredu o fis Medi 2025. 
 

Dyddiad y Penderfyniad 
 

10 Medi 2024 

 
361. Eitemau Brys 

 
 

Penderfyniad 
 

Nid oedd unrhyw eitemau brys 



CABINET - DYDD MAWRTH, 10 MEDI 2024 

 

Dyddiad y Penderfyniad 
 

10 Medi 2024 

 
 
 Er mwyn gweld y drafodaeth bellach a gynhaliwyd ar yr eitemau uchod cliciwch y ddolen hon 
 
 
Daeth y cyfarfod i ben am 14:55.  
 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=JYNPYaLEMp0&t=839s

